

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 16, 2024

Case No. 24-1130
Consolidated With No. 24-1113

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TIKTOK INC. and BYTEDANCE LTD.

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,

Respondent.

(continued on inside cover)

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE PROTECTING AMERICANS
FROM FOREIGN ADVERSARY CONTROLLED APPLICATIONS
ACT (H.R. 815)**

OPENING BRIEF OF CREATOR PETITIONERS

Ambika Kumar
Tim Cunningham
Xiang Li
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 757-8030
ambikakumar@dwt.com
timcunningham@dwt.com
xiangli@dwt.com

Jeffrey L. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, California 94025
(650) 473-2633
jlfisher@omm.com

(continued on inside cover)

Attorneys for Creator Petitioners

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, CHLOE JOY SEXTON, TALIA CADET,
TIMOTHY MARTIN, KIERA SPANN, PAUL TRAN, CHRISTOPHER
TOWNSEND, and STEVEN KING,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his capacity
as United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

BASED Politics Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,

Respondent.

Elizabeth A. McNamara
Chelsea T. Kelly
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 489-8230
lizmcnamara@dwt.com
chelseakelly@dwt.com

James R. Sigel
Adam S. Sieff
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
50 California Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 276-6500
jamessigel@dwt.com
adamsieff@dwt.com

Joshua Revesz
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5261
jrevesz@omm.com

Attorneys for Creator Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. TikTok Provides a Vibrant and Distinct Platform for Expression to Petitioners and Millions of Other Americans.....	4
B. TikTok’s Innovative Editorial Tools Allow Creators to Reach Substantial Audiences and Build Meaningful Communities.	7
C. Courts Block Attempts to Ban TikTok	13
D. TikTok Spends More than \$2 Billion on Improvements	14
E. Congress Bans TikTok	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Act Suppresses Speech and Association that the First Amendment Protects.....	24
A. The Act Burdens Core First Amendment Activity.....	24
1. The Act bans a forum for protected expression..	24
2. The Act bans a distinctive medium for protected expression.....	27
3. The Act restricts Petitioners’ right to associate with their chosen editor and publisher.	30
4. The Act restricts Petitioners’ rights to receive information and ideas.	33

5.	The Act’s divestiture provision does not eliminate, or even lessen, the burden.....	35
B.	The Act’s Burdens on Speech Violate the First Amendment.....	37
1.	The Act is an invalid prior restraint.	38
a.	The Act imposes a prior restraint.....	38
b.	The Act’s prior restraint is invalid.	40
2.	The Act otherwise cannot survive means-ends scrutiny.....	43
a.	The Act is subject to rigorous scrutiny.....	43
b.	The Act fails any applicable level of First Amendment scrutiny.	48
1.	The government cannot justify the Act on the ground that it prevents foreign propaganda.	49
2.	The government cannot justify the Act based on an interest in data security.	55
3.	The Act does not leave open ample channels of communication.	59
C.	Even if the Act legitimately restricted some speech, its total ban would still be overbroad.	60
II.	The Court Should Enter a Permanent Injunction.	62
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2023 WL 8270811 (D. Mont. Nov. 30, 2023)	14, 25, 56, 63, 64
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	38
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	64
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	30, 31
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	43
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	60
<i>Barr v. Am Ass'n of Political Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	46
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs of City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	61, 62
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	59, 62

<i>Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	45, 54
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	60
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	27, 28, 59
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	52
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	40
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	63
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	51, 52
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	35
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	65
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	52
<i>Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	65
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	39, 44
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	31
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 77 F.4th 815 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	38

<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	59
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	65
<i>Klein v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	29
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	34, 49, 50
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	40
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	64
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	50, 54, 59
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	61
<i>Marland v. Trump</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	14, 63, 64
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	33
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	47
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	28
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	43
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	63

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	40, 42
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	38
<i>News Am. Pub., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	46
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	65
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	24, 25, 62, 65
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155.....	46
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	39, 61
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	52
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	30
<i>Sable Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	58
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	38
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	45
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	38

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	35, 54
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	33
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020)	13, 56, 63, 65
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020)	13
<i>Tinius v. Choi</i> , 77 F.4th 691 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	48
<i>Tornillo v. Miami Herald Publ'g Co.</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	31
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	43, 44, 47, 48, 52
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	27, 51
<i>U.S. WeChat Users All. v. Trump</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	38
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 968 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	57
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	48, 51
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	60
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	46, 59
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend I	1-64

Federal Statutes

Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications
 Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. H, 138 Stat. 895, 955–60 (April 24,
 2024) 1–66

Other Authorities

170 Cong. Rec.17, 25, 46, 47, 50, 56, 57

H.R. 742 (118th Cong.)..... 58

H.R. 750 (118th Cong.)..... 58

H.R. 784 (118th Cong.)..... 58

H.R. 1090 (117th Cong.)..... 58

H.R. 3991 (117th Cong.)..... 58

H.R. 4000 (117th Cong.)..... 58

H.R. 4793 (117th Cong.)..... 58

H.R. 6570 (116th Cong.)..... 58

H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024)..... 49, 52
